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Case Reviewer: Wayne Doyon
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Jeff Larson/ Larson Communities No 3 LLC Zoning: PD
Location: Folios: 002680-1002, Odessa, FL 33556

Request Summary:
The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, Section 
4.01.07.B.4 of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on 03/12/2024, is to allow for the reasonable use of the backyard area within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area 
Setback. 
Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

Section 4.01.07.B.4

No filling, excavating, or placement of 
permanent structures or other 

impervious surfaces shall be allowed 
within a required 30-foot wetland 

conservation area setback.  

Encroachment into 
the 30-foot wetland 
setback to allow for 

the reasonable use of 
the backyard area.

Lot 37, Block A = 30’ Lot 37, Block A = 0 setback

Findings:

1. The wetland setback compensation planting area will be reviewed and approved with 
the subdivision construction plans.

2. The physical barrier required by EPC per the plans dated 03/12/2024 to protect against 
encroachment into the wetlands by a fence or shrubbery with signage, must be shown 
on the wetland setback compensation planting plan to be reviewed with the subdivision 
construction plans. The barrier must be installed before the CO for each home is issued. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:   

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or si te 
development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental Protection 
Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does 
not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental approvals.  
 

SURVEY/SITE PLAN 

 



APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 24-0427 
LUHO HEARING DATE: March 25, 2024 Case Reviewer: Wayne Doyon   

  

Page 3 of 4 

 
 
 

 
 

 



APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 24-0427 
LUHO HEARING DATE: March 25, 2024 Case Reviewer: Wayne Doyon   

  

Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 

 



4921 Memorial Highway, Suite 300   |  Tampa, FL 33634   |  813.880.8881   |   www.ardurra.com

\\Tpa-fs01\vol2\CIVIL\00303\2022\1124-00\Design\Regulatory\HC\Variance Request\2024-xx-xx RFAI 1 Resub Lot 37\0 RFAI 1 Response Letter.docx

March 7, 2024

Ms. Kelly M Holland
EPC Wetlands Division
3629 Queen Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Larson Nine Eagles
Petition No.: VAR WS 24-0427 
Request for Additional Information #1
Lot 37

Ms. Holland, 

Enclosed please find the Variance Application RFAI 1 response to the Larson Nine Eagles project 
for your review and approval. Hillsborough County reviewer questions/statements are below in 
bold and Ardurra’s responses follow:

RECOMMENDED VARIANCE SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL COMMENTS:

1. The variance requests the total removal of the setback within the parcels. This
setback is intended to be a buffer between development and the Wetland
Conservation Area. Please provide, as part of the revised plan, how the wetland will
be physically protected from encroachment with this buffering being removed
using signage, plantings of native vegetation along the landward edge of the
wetland or other method(s). This method should be depicted in both plan view and
cross section drawings.
Response: Please see revised plan and cross section. Fifteen feet of the wetland setback
is to remain undisturbed. A four-foot-high open rail aluminum fence or a planted row of
wax myrtle were also noted along the landward edge of the wetland to physically protect
the wetland from encroachment.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

1. All efforts must be undertaken to prevent any erosion or turbid water from being
discharged offsite into wetlands and / or waters of the County. Turbid discharges
that exceed 29 Nephelometric Turbidity Units above background levels are a
violation pursuant to Chapter 1- 5, the EPC Water Quality Rule. The erosion or
discharge of sediments into wetlands is a violation of Chapter 1-11, the EPC
Wetland Rule. Silt screens or other methods of erosion/turbidity control may be
required. It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to insure the installation of
adequate erosion control barriers prior to the commencement of any site work.
These erosion control devices must be maintained in good condition throughout
the construction process and until all loose soils have stabilized. It is strongly

Received March 12, 2024 
Development Services
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recommended that all erosion control devices be regularly inspected during 
construction and modified if conditions warrant.
Response: Acknowledged.

2. Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), 
such as clearing, excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from 
the Executive Director of the EPC or authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.05, 
would be a violation of Section 17 of the Environmental Protection Act of 
Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11.
Response:  Authorization for Wetland Impact and Mitigation Plan EPC Number 77335-02 
was approved on February 21, 2024.

Please review the information provided and call me at (813) 880-8881 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Tuyen L. Tran, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

TLT/jmb

cc: Jeff Larson, Larson Communities
Michael D. Palmer, Ardurra
File No. 00303 / 2022-1124

 Tuyen Tran
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Larson Nine Eagles Wetland Setback variance 

Narrative

The variance request is for removal of the 30 ft wetland setback area on Lot 37 Block A.
We have coordinated with EPC for reasonable use of property as justification for 
wetland impacts to be able to construct the single-family residential structure at 
minimum Building setbacks requirements in this existing Nine Eagles Subdivision. The 
platted lots were recorded May 6, 1976, Nine Eagles Unit 1, Section I with construction 
of the existing infrastructure to serve these lots in 1980’s. The existing platted lot was 
able to fit the house pad with the required building setbacks, but the 30 ft wetland 
setback areas applied at the wetland impact limits will impact the building house pad.  
To minimize the wetland impacts, the 30 ft wetland setback is requested to be removed. 
The 30 ft wetland setback does not allow for the construction of the primary building 
structure and construction of a pool, pool cage and fence. The house side and front 
setback areas does not provide a functional wetland setback area along the wetland 
impact limits.

Please see sheet 1 for wetland buffer encroachment area. We are proposing a 4’ high 
open rail aluminum fence or planted row of wax myrtle on the landward edge of the 
wetland to physically protect the wetland from encroachment. Please see sheet 2 for the 
Wetland Buffer Replacement Plan, also included with the construction plans. Sheet 1
quantifies the impervious areas, pervious areas, setback encroachment and 
replacement area.

The total setback encroachment is 0.07 AC. We are providing 0.66 AC of wetland buffer 
replacement area with existing vegetation.
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_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-
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Please see attached narrative.

The Section of the Land Development Code regarding what is allowed within wetland setbacks is
4.01.07.B.4: No filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious
surfaces shall be allowed within a required setback except for the installation of a sprinkler
system, utility line, or landscaping; or except as specifically approved for the construction of a
road essential for access wetland recreation access no greater than 20 feet wide construction of

Straight to Construction Permit Application / PI#6803
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March 7, 2024

Ms. Kelly M Holland
EPC Wetlands Division
3629 Queen Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Larson Nine Eagles
Petition No.: VAR WS 24-0427 
Request for Additional Information #1
Lot 37

Ms. Holland, 

Enclosed please find the Variance Application RFAI 1 response to the Larson Nine Eagles project 
for your review and approval. Hillsborough County reviewer questions/statements are below in 
bold and Ardurra’s responses follow:

RECOMMENDED VARIANCE SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL COMMENTS:

1. The variance requests the total removal of the setback within the parcels. This
setback is intended to be a buffer between development and the Wetland
Conservation Area. Please provide, as part of the revised plan, how the wetland will
be physically protected from encroachment with this buffering being removed
using signage, plantings of native vegetation along the landward edge of the
wetland or other method(s). This method should be depicted in both plan view and
cross section drawings.
Response: Please see revised plan and cross section. Fifteen feet of the wetland setback
is to remain undisturbed. A four-foot-high open rail aluminum fence or a planted row of
wax myrtle were also noted along the landward edge of the wetland to physically protect
the wetland from encroachment.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

1. All efforts must be undertaken to prevent any erosion or turbid water from being
discharged offsite into wetlands and / or waters of the County. Turbid discharges
that exceed 29 Nephelometric Turbidity Units above background levels are a
violation pursuant to Chapter 1- 5, the EPC Water Quality Rule. The erosion or
discharge of sediments into wetlands is a violation of Chapter 1-11, the EPC
Wetland Rule. Silt screens or other methods of erosion/turbidity control may be
required. It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to insure the installation of
adequate erosion control barriers prior to the commencement of any site work.
These erosion control devices must be maintained in good condition throughout
the construction process and until all loose soils have stabilized. It is strongly
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recommended that all erosion control devices be regularly inspected during 
construction and modified if conditions warrant.
Response: Acknowledged.

2. Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), 
such as clearing, excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from 
the Executive Director of the EPC or authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.05, 
would be a violation of Section 17 of the Environmental Protection Act of 
Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11.
Response:  Authorization for Wetland Impact and Mitigation Plan EPC Number 77335-02 
was approved on February 21, 2024.

Please review the information provided and call me at (813) 880-8881 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Tuyen L. Tran, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

TLT/jmb

cc: Jeff Larson, Larson Communities
Michael D. Palmer, Ardurra
File No. 00303 / 2022-1124

 Tuyen Tran
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_____________________________ 
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The lots that are part of this request are existing platted lots that are not deep enough to fit the
typical house product for this existing subdivision with the required building setbacks. A minimum
110 ft depth is required. Over the years, the conditions of the vacant lot have created wetland
areas on and adjacent to the lots. The reasonable use of these properties requires The LDC
Section removal of the 30 ft wetland setback in the rear yard area to be able to construct the

The LDC 4.01.07.B.4 does not have wording that specifies that there is no setback required from
a new wetland limit following approved wetland impacts. The EPC will not support additional
wetland impacts to provide a 30 ft wetland setback. EPC will accept as reasonable justification
the required building setbacks; 25 ft front, 7.5 ft side and 25 ft rear setbacks. The 30 ft wetland
setback will not allow us to construct the typical home construction on this this lot

The lots that are part of this variance are existing platted lots in an existing subdivision with
existing infrastructure. The homes in this development will be in line with the existing homes.
The removal of the 30 ft wetland setback will allow for construction of the house product, pool,
pool cage and fence that are most of the existing homes

The request to remove the 30 ft wetland setback will allow construction of the home product that
is typical of this residential development. All building setbacks are being met and wetland impact
justification is provided through coordination with the EPC. The development is in harmony with
the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

The request for the removal of the 30 ft wetland setback is not a result of an illegal act or result
from actions of the application, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. The existing platted lots that
have existing infrastructure was planned for this development. To abide by the LDC for building
setback requirements, the 30 ft setback will need to be removed since it conflicts with the EPC
wetland impact justification

The variance will allow the property owner to reasonably develop his property for single family
residential use as platted with the existing infrastructure. The vacant lots can be completed to
close out this development. The finished home construction would provide home ownership to
maintain the lots and dedication of the remaining wetland conservation and drainage aeras to be
owned and maintained by the HOA
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March 7, 2024

Ms. Kelly M Holland
EPC Wetlands Division
3629 Queen Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Larson Nine Eagles
Petition No.: VAR WS 24-0427 
Request for Additional Information #1
Lot 37

Ms. Holland, 

Enclosed please find the Variance Application RFAI 1 response to the Larson Nine Eagles project 
for your review and approval. Hillsborough County reviewer questions/statements are below in 
bold and Ardurra’s responses follow:

RECOMMENDED VARIANCE SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL COMMENTS:

1. The variance requests the total removal of the setback within the parcels. This
setback is intended to be a buffer between development and the Wetland
Conservation Area. Please provide, as part of the revised plan, how the wetland will
be physically protected from encroachment with this buffering being removed
using signage, plantings of native vegetation along the landward edge of the
wetland or other method(s). This method should be depicted in both plan view and
cross section drawings.
Response: Please see revised plan and cross section. Fifteen feet of the wetland setback
is to remain undisturbed. A four-foot-high open rail aluminum fence or a planted row of
wax myrtle were also noted along the landward edge of the wetland to physically protect
the wetland from encroachment.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

1. All efforts must be undertaken to prevent any erosion or turbid water from being
discharged offsite into wetlands and / or waters of the County. Turbid discharges
that exceed 29 Nephelometric Turbidity Units above background levels are a
violation pursuant to Chapter 1- 5, the EPC Water Quality Rule. The erosion or
discharge of sediments into wetlands is a violation of Chapter 1-11, the EPC
Wetland Rule. Silt screens or other methods of erosion/turbidity control may be
required. It is the responsibility of the owner/developer to insure the installation of
adequate erosion control barriers prior to the commencement of any site work.
These erosion control devices must be maintained in good condition throughout
the construction process and until all loose soils have stabilized. It is strongly
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recommended that all erosion control devices be regularly inspected during 
construction and modified if conditions warrant.
Response: Acknowledged.

2. Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), 
such as clearing, excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from 
the Executive Director of the EPC or authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.05, 
would be a violation of Section 17 of the Environmental Protection Act of 
Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11.
Response:  Authorization for Wetland Impact and Mitigation Plan EPC Number 77335-02 
was approved on February 21, 2024.

Please review the information provided and call me at (813) 880-8881 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Tuyen L. Tran, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

TLT/jmb

cc: Jeff Larson, Larson Communities
Michael D. Palmer, Ardurra
File No. 00303 / 2022-1124

 Tuyen Tran
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Please Note: 

IMPORTANT
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ttran@ardurra.com

Tuyen L. Tran, P.E. 813-629-1141
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